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INTRODUCTION 

This report was prepared at the request of Mr. Harry Kem, a prospector from 
Whitehorse, Yukon. The purpose is to report on prospecting activities in the Dorsey Lake 
Area (NTS 105 B-4), completed in 1993 and funded by YMIP Contribution Agreement No. 
93-043. The author has not visited the work area but has inspected all rock samples 
collected by Mr. Kern. 

The daims are located about 200 km southeast of V\^itehorse, Yukon. The Alaska 
Highway is approximately 30 km south of the area. 

The area has seen some ^stematic exploration for tin and lead-zinc skams 
associated with the contact zones of the Seagull Batholith. 

The cost of the 1993 work program was approximately $8,000. Funding for the 
1993 prospecting activities was provided through the Yukon Government's Mining 
Incentive Program under Contribution Agreement 93-043. 

LOCATION AND ACCESS 

The prospecting area is located in southwestem Yukon, about 200 km southeast 
of Whitehorse, Yukon (Rgure 1). The area of work is centred at 60° 12' 11' N latitude 
and 131° 38' 09" W longitude (NTS 105B/4). 

Access to the area is by float plane to Dorsey Lake or by Helicopter to tiie centre 
of the area of interest. The Alaska Highway is located approximately 30 km soutii of the 
area. A winter road leads up the Swift River to the west and within a few kilometres of 
Dorsey Lake. 

Aurum Geolo^'cal Consultants Inc. 
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HISTORY 

Considerable exploration for tin skams was completed in the area between 1977 
and 1984, primarily by tiie DC Syndicate (Dome and Cominco) and ihe Klinkit JV (DuPont 
of Canada Exploration Ltd. and Duval Corp) who conducted regional and property scale 
»cpIoration in tiie area between 1877 and 1984. According to Yukon Minfile, there are 
seven occurrences within the area of interest. Most occurrences were mapped, and had 
geochemistry, geophysics, trenching and limited diamond drilling completed as part ofthe 
property scale exploration. The Yukon Minfile Occurrence descriptions shown on Rgure 
1, are included in Appendix B, and are summarized below: 

TABLE 1: MINERAL OCCURRENCES IN DORSEY LAKE AREA 
(SOURCE: YUKON MINRLE) 

MINRLE 
NUMBER 

105B040 

105B 070 

105B 081 

105B084 

105B 086 

105B088 

NAME 

JC (VIOLA) 

CAN 

DUVAL 

DU 

CUSP 

SMITH 

COMMOD 
ITY 

SN 
SKARN 

SN 
SKARN 

SN VEIN 

SN VEIN 

SN VEIN 

SN 
SKN/VN 

OTHER 
ELEMENTS 

Cu, Ag, Zn. 
W. F, Be 

W, Zn, Cu, F 

W 

Zn, Pb, Cu, F 

Cu, Zn. Pb, F, 
Ag, Ba, Topaz 

WORK 

m.gct 
gp. dd 

m,gc,t, 
pp.dd 

m, gc, 
dd 

m, gc, 
dd 

m, gc, t, 
dd 

m, gc, T, 
t. dd 

YEARS 1 

78-83 

78-81 

78-81 

78-80 

78-81 

78-81 

CUMATE, TOPOGRAPHY, AND VEGETATION 

The climate in the area of Dorsey Lakes is variable with hot summers and long cold 
winters. Precipitation is moderate, averaging about 200 cm annually, with heavy snowfalls 
occurring during the winter months. 

The area is situated on the western side of the Cassiar Mountains, which extend 
from northern B.C. into the southem Yukon. The area is mountainous witii elevations 
ranging between 3000 and 6300 feet above sea level. The area has been greatiy 
modified by Pleistocene glaciation, and such gladai features as U-shaped valleys, aretes 
and cirques are common. Vegetation consists of alpine shrubs and grasses witii some 
stunted spruce and poplar in lower valleys. 

Aurum Geological Consultants inc. 
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GEOLOGY 

Regional Geology 

Dorsey Lake area is situated near tiie nortiiem end of the Seagull Batiiolitii which 
intrudes rocks of the Yukon Tannana Terrane, which in this area are comprised of tiie 
Englishman Group chert, homfels. argillite. phylfite, quartzite and marbles. On tiie east 
side of the Seagull Batholith. and structurally underlying Englishman Group rocks are 
Devonian and Mississippian greenstones and chlorite schist which are intruded by the 
main Cassiar Batholitii. The Seagull and Cassiar battioiiths are mid Cretaceous (87-130 
ma) grey and pinkish grey biotite quartz morsonite and granodiorite (Wheeler and 
McFeely 1985). The batiioiiths are mainly elongate, partiy discordant plutons whose 
westem margins are commonly sheared and altered to muscovite-quartz-feldspar 
mylonites. 

Mineral occurrences associated with the Seagull Batiiolith are mostiy Sn-skams 
and veins which have a magmatic signature. Geochemically. the mineraleation has a Sn, 
W. Cu. Pb. Zn. F, and Be enrichment. The area has not been extensively explored for 
gold and the possibility of locating intrusive hosted gold should not be discounted. 

Property Geology 

The area prospected and sampled during this program is outiined in Rgure 2. The 
area is underiain primarily by mid-Cretaceous Seagull batholith which consists of biotite 
leuco-quartz monzonite and alaskite. The Seagull Battiofith intrudes rocks of the 
Englishman Group which in this area consist of chert, homfels, argillite, slate, phyllite, 
quartate and marble. The marble horizons act as a suitable host for the development of 
skarn mineral assemblages which in this area are primarily tin skarns with associated W, 
Cu, Pb, and Zn. The quartz monzonites are also enriched in R, B. and Be. Tourmaline 
stockworks and breccias are common and at least one late magmatic hydrothermal vein 
hosts green beryl crystal dusters up to several centimetres in size. 

The sedimentary rocks of the Englishman's Group have a dominant northwest 
strike and a shallow to moderate southwest dip. A strong homfels zone extends from tiie 
intrusive contact for tens of metres into the sedimentary rocks. 

Aurum Gedogical Consultants Inc. 
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GEOCHEMISTRY 

Over 52 samples were collected in the Dorsey Lake Area. Of these, 20 rock. 10 
soil and three silt samples were analyzed by Northern Analytical Laboratories of 
Whitehorse for gold by a 10 g FA-AA and a 31 Element ICP analyses. Analytical data are 
presented in Appendix A. Sample locations and gold analyses are shown in Rgure 2. 

A number of samples retumed anomalous Au and Ag. Pb, Zn, As, Bi, W, Fe, and 
Cd anomalies. Most samples were collected within the quartz-monzonite or alteration 
zones within the quartz-monzonite. 

The following table lists samples with gold values greater than 25 ppb and other 
anomalous elements. Only anomalous elements are shown, blanks indicate that the 
element is at detection level. 

1 '̂ ^ 
223020 

223030 

223031 

1 223033 
223052 

222013 

222014 

222034 

H» 

ID 

R 

R 

R 

R 

R 

S 

R 

R 
roclc 

TABLE II: 
(See A| 

Au 
ppb 

39 

142 

43 

29 

92 

298 

202 

27 

S = 

Ag 
ppm 

0.7 

1.3 

14.9 

0.7 

35 
soil 

GEOCHEMICAL ANOMAUES 
ppendix A for complete results) 

Pb 
ppm 

18311 

726 

160 

1653 

Zn 
ppm 

5508 

1675 

2081 

3964 

As 
ppm 

427 

46 

242 

37 

Bi 
ppm 

0.2% 

34 

-

114 

W 
ppm 

33 

7 

10 

16 

Fe% 

20 

5.4 

18 

7.2% 

Most anomalous samples col\e<Aed in the Dorsey Lake area have geochemical 
signatures indicative of skam-style mineralization. Three samples (223020, 222013 & 
222014) have elevated to Nghly anomalous gold values but show no other assodated 
anomalous elements. Two of tiiese samples (222013 & 014) are soils with gold values 
of 298 and 202 ppb respectively. These anomalies are caused either by small grains of 
placer gold or by contamination in the laboratory. 

I 
Aurum Geological Consultants Inc. 
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Dorsey Lake area is underiain by mid-Cretaceous leuco-quartz monzonite tiiat 
intrudes Englishman's Group sedimentary rocks that are part of the Yukon Tannana 
Terrane. A moderately wide contact aureole extends outward from the intiusive contact 
Into the host sedimentary rocks. In areas where limestone lithologies are present, skam 
mineral assemblages have developed witii attendant skarn mineralization. Areas within 
the intrusion show strong seridtic alteration and quartz veining commonly following an 
east-west trend. One area, near samples 222014-222016, is underiain by fragments of 
late stage magmatic-hydrothermal quartz veins hosting well developed beryl crystals. This 
area should be furtiier investigated for its gem^stone potential. Panning creeks draining 
this area may indicate if beryl occurrences are widespread as tiie mineral is very hard 
(7.5-8) and is resistant to weathering. Further geochemical sampling, mapping and 
prospecting should be completed to locate additional geochemically anomalous zones 
indicative of skarn mineraUzation. The leuco-quartz monzonite should be further 
prospected for quartz stockworks which could indicate intrusive hosted gold 
mineralization. 

Aurum Geologic^ Consultants Inc. 
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STATEMENT OF QUAURCATIONS (RAD) 

I, R. Allan Doherty, hereby certiiy tiiat: 

1. I am a geologist with AURUM GEOLOGICAL CONSULTANTS INC., 205-100 Main 
Sti-eet, P.O. Box 4367, Whitehorse, Yukon. YIA 3T5. 

2. I am a graduate of the University of New Brunswick, with a degree in geology 
(Hons. B.Sc., 1977) and that 1 attended graduate school at Memorial University of 
Newfoundland, 1978-80. 1 have been involved in geological mapping and mineral 
exploration continuously since then. 

3. I am a member of the Assodation of Professional Engineers and Geosdentists of 
the Province of British Columbia, Registi-ab'on No. 20564 and of the CIMM. 

4. I am the author of this report based on: information supplied by Mr. Harry Kem; 
an inspection of samples collected by Mr. Kem; and on referenced sources. 

5. I have no direct or indirect interest in tiie properties or securities owned by Mr. 
Harry Kern. 

6. I consent to the use of this report by Mr Harry Kern provided that no portion is 
used out of context in such a manner as to convey a meaning differing materially 
from that set out in the whole. 

December 29, 1993 ' R. Allan Doherty, 
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22J031 
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223044 
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^2201^ 
c^2U16 
•'22016 
^22019 
222021 
I2262U 
2220y4 
^22041 
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43 
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T 

II 
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Wm JM WmS 
MTERNATIOMl PIASMA lABORATORV LTD 

i P L 93K2911 

li^UJbMM|UII.I n m 
Vancouver, B C 
Canada VSY 3E1 
Phone (604) 879-7878 
Fax (604) 879-7898 

Northern Analyt ical Laboratories 
Out: Dec 01, 1993 Project: W0j!l00389 
In : Nov 29, 1993 Shipper: 
P0#: Shipment: ID=C030901 
Msg: ICP(AqR)30 
Msg: 
Document Distribution 
1 Northern Analytical Laboratories EN RT CC IN FX 
105 Copper Road 1 2 2 2 1 
Whitehorse DL 3D 5D BT BL 
YT YIA 2Z7 0 0 0 1 0 

Ph:403/668-4968 
Fx:403/668-4890 

33 Samples 
Raw Storage: 
Pulp Storage: 

0= Rock 0= Soil 0= Core 0=RC Ct 

Analytical Summary 
## Code Met Title Limit Limit Units Description 

01 721P 
02 711P 
03 714P 
04 730P 
05 703P 

06 702P 
07 732P 
08 717P 
09 747P 
10 705P 

11 707P 
12 710P 
13 718P 
14 704P 
15 727P 

16 709P 
17 729P 
18 716P 
19 713P 
20 723P 

21 731P 
22 736P 
23 726P 
24 701P 
25 708P 

26 712P 
27 715P 
28 720P 
29 722P 
30 719P 

hod 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 

ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 

ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 

ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 

ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 

ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 
ICP 

Cu 
Pb 
Zn 
As 

Sb 
Hg 
Mo 
Tl 
Bi 

Cd 
Co 
Nl 
Ba 
W 

Cr 
V 
Mn 
La 
Sr 

Zr 
Sc 
Tl 
Al 
Ca 

Fe 
Mg 
K 

Na 
P 

Low 
0.1 

1 
2 
1 
5 

5 
3 
1 

10 
2 

High 
100 

20000 
20000 
20000 
9999 

9999 
9999 
9999 
999 
999 

0.1 100 
1 999 
1 999 
2 9999 
5 999 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 

0.01 
0.01 
0.01 

9999 
999 
9999 
9999 
9999 

999 
99 

1.00 
9.99 
9.99 

0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 
0.01 

9.99 
9.99 
9.99 
5.00 
5.00 

ppm Ag ICP 
ppm Cu ICP 
ppm Pb ICP 
ppm Zn ICP 
ppm As ICP ppm 

ppm Sb ICP 
ppm Hg ICP 
ppm Mo ICP 
ppm Tl ICP 10 ppm 
ppm Bi ICP 

ppm Cd ICP 
ppm Co ICP 
ppm Ni ICP 
ppm Ba ICP 
ppm W ICP 

ppm Cr ICP 
ppm V ICP 
ppm Mn ICP 
ppm La ICP 
ppm Sr ICP 

ppm Zr ICP 
ppm Sc ICP 
% Tl ICP 
% Al ICP 
% Ca ICP 

% Fe ICP 
% Mg ICP 
% K ICP 
% Na ICP 
% P ICP 

33= Pulp 0=Other [067611:09:25:39120193] 
12Mon/Dis — Mon=Month Dis=Discard 
12Mon/D1s — Rtn=Return Arc=Archive 

Element «» 

Silver 
Copper 
Lead 
Zinc 
Arsenic 

Antimony 
Mercury 
Molydenum 
Thallium 
Bismuth 

Cadmium 
Cobalt 
Nickel 
Barium 
Tungsten 

Chromium 
Vanadium 
Manganese 
Lanthanum 
Strontium 

Zirconium 
Scandium 
Titanium 
Aluminum 
Calcium 

Iron 
Magnesium 
Potassium 
Sodium 
Phosphorus 

01 
02 
03 
04 
05 

06 
07 
08 
09 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

EN=Envelope # RT=Report Style CC=Copies IN=Invo1ces 
DL=DownLoad 3D=3-1/2 Disk 5D=5-l/4 Disk BT=BBS Type 

FX=Fax(1=Yes 0=No) 
BL=BBS(1=Yes 0=No) Totals: 2=Copy 2=Invo1ce 0=3-1/2 Disk 0=5-1/4 Disk 



IPL" 
INTERIIATnilAl PIASMA lABOMIORT ITO 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
i P L 93K2911 

2036 Columbia Street 
Vancouver, B C 
Canada VSY 3E1 
Phone (604) 879-7878 
Fax (604) 879-789a 

Client: Northem Analytical Laboratories 
Project; H0#00389 33 Pulp 

IPL: 93K2911 Out: Dec 0 1 , 1993 
I n : Nov 29, 1993 

Page 1 o f 1 Section 1 o f 1 
C e r t i f i e d BC Assayer: David Chiu 

Sample Name 

221026 
221027 
221032 
222013 
222014 

222015 
222016 
222019 
???021 
???029 

222034 
???041 
222045 
223001 
223005 

223006 
223011 
223012 
22301B 
223020 

223022 
22.3023 
2230.10 
223031 
223033 

223035 
223a36 
223037 
223038 
223044 

223047 
223048 
223052 

g 
^ 
$ 
g 
i 
P 
g 
g 
^ 
f? 

A3 
ppm 

0.7 
0.2 
0.7 
0.1 

< 

< 
< 

0.1 
< 

1.6 

g 3 5 . 0 
g 
g 
B 

1 
g 
g 
^ 
g 
i 
1 
g 
a 

1 
1 
g 
^ 
P 
1 1 
e 
p 

0.2 
0.3 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

O.lffl 
1.3 

14.9 

0.6 
2.5 
1.3 

• 0.8 
1.0 

< 
< 

0.7 

Cu 
ppm 

55 
14 
53 
4 
8 

4 
5 
2 
5 
3 

37 
5 

48 
16 

5 

6 
6 

14 
6 
8 

19 
5 

Pb 
ppm 

173 
46 

406 
39 
46 

10 
41 
42 
30 

149 

1653 
45 
49 
7 
8 

3 
< 
8 
9 

21 

12 
7 

58 18311 
19 
22 

17 
10 
3 
4 

15 

4 
22 

7 

85 
726 

25 
226 
20 
18 

215 

13 
84 

160 

Zn 
ppm 

1018 
535 
468 

24 
102 

40 
64 
29 
58 

428 

3964 
77 
94 
37 
25 

4 
2 

18 
6 

10 

53 
24 

5.'>0B 
70 

1675 

310 
3444 

109 
44 

242 

56 
54 

2081 

As 
ppm 

36 
13 

"iS 
S 

"•m 

S2 
'W^ 
'ii 

' ^ 
'••"ti 

,P, 
.,.A 
'""< 
"1« 
••"B 

,„§, 
< 

'•••'.•ij.'ij' 

"''HT 
t l 

. , ^ 
.„'.i 
•m 
"-'i 
•""m 

< 
:;:s 
' „ „ i i 
'- < 

' " • ^ 

„J6 
" ^ 
•m 

Sb 
ppm 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

< 
6 
< 
< 
< 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

5 
< 
< 
< 
8 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
6 

< 
< 
< 

Hg 
ppm 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

Ho 
ppm 

2 
2 
2 
6 
4 

1 
2 
4 

10 
1 

9 
1 
< 
2 
2 

4 
4 
6 
3 
6 

4 
4 
7 
3 
4 

4 
6 
2 
2 
8 

3 
5 
5 

Tl 81 
ppm ppm 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 

„ i-
" < 
J> 
^'< 
'< 

< 

y ""'< 
",y. 
" ' • ' < 

J14 
11 •ii 

" • ' < 

i „ f . 

"y. '""-< 

";i < 

• < 

' " " • < 

w:tL 
""a 
"m 
;-< 
:J 
,'„,ii 
" ' "A 

"4 

,/,:?, 
'"'< 

',< 

Cd Co Ni 
ppm ppm ppiii 

5.2 
0.8 

< 
0,2 

< 

< 
0.6 
0.2 

< 
0.5 

2.0 
0.5 
0.3 

< 
< 

0.1 
< 

0.1 
< 
< 
< 
< 

4.7 
0.2 

10.5 

1.3 
20.9 

< 
0.2 
2.0 

0.1 
< 

2.8 

19 
7 

20 
1 
8 

2 
3 
< 
2 
1 

6 
4 
3 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
< 
1 

6 
1 

16 
6 
5 

1 
17 
3 
2 
1 

2 
1 
6 

60 
19 
27 

1 
11 

< 
3 
< 
3 
< 

5 
2 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
3 
1 
2 

6 
2 
8 
2 
4 

1 
5 
4 
1 
3 

2 
2 
9 

Ba W 
ppm ppm 

113 
55 

192 
19 
36 

21 
27 
17 
55 
6 

13 
309 
18 
17 
13 

15 
5 
4 

29 
10 

114 
7 

15 
124 

4 

10 
19 
47 
39 
5 

4 
4 

30 

n 
,„.f. 
"'< 
'"^ 
" ' • • « 

* 
','3, 
'"% 
• i 
• " ^ 

16 
.Li 

< 
'y . 
" " ; • « 

, ^ 

73, 
''"< 
f ^^ ' ' ^ 

• " ^ 

< 
' "< 
M < 

5f 

-< 

'3, < 
'""< 
" < 

8 
" ^̂  

Cr V Mn 
ppm ppm ppm 

64 
28 
47 
< 

13 

1 
3 
4 
4 
< 

2 
2 
1 

67 
57 

92 
125 
163 
95 

140 

61 
114 

7 
63 
68 

87 
60 
55 
84 
77 

85 
88 
61 

59 697 
28 425 
85 1319 
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YUKON MINFILE 
STANDARD REPORT 

EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGICAL SERVICES DIVISION, DIAND 
WHITEHORSE 

NAME(S): JC (Viola) NTS MAP SHEET: 105 B 4 
MINFILE # : 105B 040 LATITUDE: 60°ir46^ 
MAJOR COMMODITIES: Sn LONGITUDE: 13r42'10"W 
MINOR COMMODITIES: Cu,Ag,Zn,W,F3e DEPOSIT TYPE: Skam 
TECTONIC ELEMENT: Yukon Tanana Terrane STATUS: Drilled prospect 

CLAIMS (PREVIOUS AND CURRENT) 

VIOLA, FXE, JC, FUR 

WORK HISTORY 

Staked as Viola d (Y2248S) in Dec/67 by Esansee EL and later transferred to Yucan Silver ML, 
wfaidi conducted bulldozer trendiing in 1968. Restaked twice by Cypress EL, original^ as FXE d (Y64626) 
in Aug/72 ^len it performed minor sampling, and later as FIS d (Y83111) in Jul/74 vbea it drilled two 
holes (38.1 m). Restaked as JC d (YA2546S) in Aug/771^ the DC Synd (Dome & Cominco), whidi 
explored with m^>ping and geodiem sampling in 1978-80, trenching in 1978, mag surveys in 1979-80,8 holes 
(804.7 m) in 1979,14 holes (9153 m) in 1980, and nuqipnig, an aeromag survey and 9 holes (1673 m) in 
198L In 1982, DC Synd drilled another 8 holes (1527m) on the east end of the zone. 

E. Johnson staked Fur d (YA33778) to tbe south in Jul/78 and performed prospecting and sampling 
in 1978 and 1979. 

GEOLOGY 

Tin-bearing skam has formed along the contact between a porphyritic lobe of the mid Cretaceous 
Seagull Batholith and a shallow dipping 30-35 m carbonate layer ^^ch occurs in a tUdc sequence of 
Mississippian quartate. Tte orignal discovery was a diopside skam band up to 6 m thick diat is exposed for 
a length of over 850 m. It contains scattered patches of massive p^hotite and dialcopyrite up to a metre 
long and small patches of disseminated magnetite, arsenoi^te, pyrite and pyrrhotite. Surface assays were 
low and the best core ass^ was 2.7% Cu and 65 J. g/t Ag across the first 0.9 m of Hole 1 on daim FXE 2. 
Nickel and gold assays were all trace. 

In 1977, DC Syncficate dscovered tin mineralization assodated with light calc-silicate skam and dark 
skam The dark variety is composed of pyroxem, epidote, actinolite, gamet and caldte. Mineralization 
indudes sphalerite, dialcopyrite, arsenopyrite, magnetite, scheelite and, locally, axinite, b e i ^ fluorite and 
apatite. A jipt-Was lens or diatreme of brecda with axinite-fluorite mineralization is also present Tin 
mineralization is assodated with all types of skam and consists of cassiterite with lesser amounts of 
malayaite, stannite and stanniferous tetrahedrite. The only asssty reported, which was the best chip sample 
firom the 1978 trenches, is 1,26% Sn, 0,4% Cu, 0.04% Zn and trace WO3 across a true tiuckness of 2.6 m. 

The 1980 and 1981 driOmg, wbasii was concentrated at the east end, reportedly defined a significant 
zone of tin mineralization, although grades general^ aven^ less than 0,2% Sa The 1982 holes encountered 
structural complications. 

Isotopic studies by Layne et aL (1991) dearly indicate a magmatic source for all of the sulphide 
minerals. Par^enetic and fluid indusion stu(fies show that cassiterite and fluorite are associated with 
quartz-biotite skam formed in a narrow zone along the skamrgranite contact firom a pulse of high 
temperature, h ^ salinity magmatic fluid, during the fourth of six stages of skam formatioa 
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REFERENCES 

CYPRESS RESOURCES LTD, Nov/71 Prospectus Report hy RJS. Adamsoa 

DICK, LA., 1980. A comparative study of the geology, mmsralqgy, and conditions of formation of contact 
metasomatic mineral deposits in the northeastem Canadian Cordillera. Unpublished PhD thesis. Queen's 
University, p. 8, 9,165,194, 205-16, 381, 392. 

GEORGE CROSS NEWSLETTER, 10 Oct/74. 

LAYNE, G J) . ET AL., 1991. The JC tin skam deposit, Southem Yukon Territoty. Economic Geology, Vol 
86, p. 29-65. 

MINERAL INDUSTRY REPORT, 1978, p. 57. 

WESTERN MINER, Apr/80, p. 45-48. 

YUKON GEOLOGY AND EXPLORATION 1979-80, p. 148-149. 

YUKON EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGY 1981, p. 98; 1982, p. 97; 1983, p. 28-29. 
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YUKON MINFILE 
STANDARD REPORT 

EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGICAL SERVICES DIVISION, DIAND 
WHITEHORSE 

NAME(S): Can NTS MAP SHEET: 105 B 4 
MINFILE # : lOSB 070 LATITUDE: 60°13'007^ 
MAJOR COMMODmES: Sn LONGITUDE: 131'35'16'^ 
MINOR COMMODITIES: W,Za,CuJ' DEPOSIT TYPE: Skam 
TECTONIC ELEMENT: Yukon Tanana Terrane STATUS: Drilled prospect 

CLAIMS (PREVIOUS AND CURRENT) 

CAN 

WORK HISTORY 

Staked as Can d (YA21333) in Jul/77 by DC Syai (Dome & Cominco), which explored with 
mapping, mag and geodiem surveys in 1978 and 1979, hand trendiing in 1960, and 3 holes (1823 m), 
mapping, a mag survey and hand trenching in 1981. 

GEOLOGY 

Cassiterite, mal^aite and stanniferous gamet occur with magnetite and minor bornite, chalcopyrite, 
sphalerite and fluorite in a skam zone developed in Devono-Mississippian dastic and carbonate rocks 
(Yukon Catadastic Complex) at the margin of the Cretaceous SeaguU Batholith. The mineralization occurs 
in skam lenses that are up to 7 m thick and 200 m long within a black marble member. 

The main mineraUzation occurs in magnetite-rich sections although traces of cassiterite were noted 
in an ampMbole-ridi sectioa Gamet skam gives low tin a s s ^ Hole 83-1 intersected 0.63% Sn over 3.5 m 
and 0.24% Sn over 5.8 m in skam while Hole 81-1 cot 028% Sn, 6.9 g/t Ag and 05% Cu across 0.15 m in 
altered gramte. 

REFERENCES 

BRENCHLEY, M.M., Apr/82. Geology of the Can daim group, Y.T., a tin skam deposit. Uiq)ub]ished 
B A J S C Thesis, ( ^ e n ' s University. 

DC SYNDICATE, Mar/82. Assessment Report #092936 by J.C. Stephea 

MINERAL INDUSTRY REPORT 1977, p. 78; 1978, p. 58. 

YUKON GEOLOGY AND EXPLORATION 1979-80, p. 153-154. 

YUKON EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGY 1981, p. 100. 
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STANDARD REPORT 

EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGICAL SERVICES DIVISION, DIAND 
WHITEHORSE 

NAME(S): Duval 
MINFILE # : 105B 081 
MAJOR COMMODITIES: Sn 
MINOR COMMODITIES: 
TECTONIC ELEMENT: Yukon Tanana Terrane 

NTS MAP SHEET: 105 B 4 
LATITUDE: 60"14'00T^ 
LONGITUDE: 131'3T00'W 
DEPOSIT TYPE: Vein 
STATUS: Showing 

CLAIMS (PREVIOUS AND CURRENT) 

DU 

WORK HISTORY 

Staked as a laige block of DU cl (YA28903) in Jun/78 l^ KUnkit JV (DuPont of Can EL & Duval 
Corp), y/iacti explored with mapping and geochem sampUng in 1978-80 and driUed one hole (215 m) in 1981. 
The DuPont interest was transferred to C:SA Mis Inc in 1984 and to Goldsearch Inc in 1985. 

GEOLOGY 

Narrow (1-4 cmX tin-bearing quartz veins are assodated with a prominent gossan within the 
Cretaceous SeaguU BathoUtL DriUing encountered extensive greisen development but onty low tin values. 

REFERENCES 

YUKON GEOLOGY AND EXPLORATION 1979-80, p. 15L 

YUKON EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGY 1981, p. 99. 
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YUKON MINFnf 
STANDARD REPORT 

EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGICAL SERVICES DIVISION, DIAND 
WHITEHORSE 

NAME(S): Du NTS MAP SHEET: 105 B 4 
MINFILE # : lOSB 084 LATITUDE: SCniOOrfi 
MAJOR COMMODITIES: Sn LONGITUDE: 131'34'00'W 
MINOR COMMODITIES: W DEPOSIF TYPE: Vein 
TECTONIC ELOfENT: Yukon Tanana Terrane STATUS: Showing 

CLAIMS (PREVIOUS AND CURRENT) 

DU 

WORK HISTORY 

Staked as part of a large block of DU d (YA28903) in Jun/78 by KUnkit JV (DuPont of Can EL & 
Duval Corp), ^^ch exploited with detailed moping and geochem sampling in 1978-80 and one hole (243 m) 
in 198L The DuPont mterest was transferred to CSA Mis Inc in 1984 and to Goldsearch Inc m 1985. 

GEOLOGY 

Disseminated cassiterite and faoebnerite occur in a vein swarm in roof pendants of Carboniferous 
sedimentary rocks (Yukon Catadastic Complex) in a late phase of the Cretaceous SeaguU BathoUtL 
Selected specimens assayed up to 2% Sn but the best diiU intersection assq«d only 0.14% Sn over LO m. 

REFERENCES 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF CANADA 79-lA, p. 264-266. y 

MINERAL INDUSTRY REPORT 1978, p. 58-59. 

YUKON GEOLOGY AND EXPLORATION 1979-80, p. 15L - ^ 

YUKON EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGY 1981, p, 99. l ^ 
y 
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STANDARD REPORT 

EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGICAL SERVICES DIVISION, DIAND 
WIUTEHORSE 

NAME(S): Cusp (Ecdes Ridge, Mam Zone) NTS MAP SHEET: 105 B 4 
MINFILE # : IQSB 086 LATHUDE: 60°14'00''N 
MAJOR COMMODITIES: Sn LONGHUDE: 131'^'00'IV 
MINOR COMMODITIES: ZaJ%,CuJF DEPOSIT TYPE: Vein 
lECTONIC EI£MENT: Yukon Tanana Terrane STATUS: Showing 

CLAIMS (PREVIOIS AND CURRENT) 

DU.ZINC 

WORK HISTORY 

Staked as part of a l a i ^ block of DU d (YA28903) m Jun/78 hy KUnkit JV (DuPont of Can EL & 
Duval Corp), wiacii explored with detailed moping and geochem sampling in 1978 and 1979, hand trenching 
in 1979, and 3 holes (600 m) in 1980 and 2 holes (314 m) in 198L DC Synd (Dome & Cominco) tied on 
Zinc d (YA33021) to the west in Jun/78 and performed m^iping and geochem sampling later in the year. 
The DuPont interest was transferred to CSA Mis Inc in 1984 and to Goldseardi Inc in 1985. 

GEOLOGY 

Casaterite occurs in a fracture stockwork cutting a flat apUte dyice near the cdling of the Cretaceous 
SeaguU BathoUth and in a smaU hornfelsed roof pendant of Carboniferous clastic rocks of the Yukon 
Catadastic Complex. The drilling tested a large zone of greisen iteration firom which q)edmens have 
assayed about 05% Sa DriUing intersected arsenopyrite, galena, pyrite, magnetite, cassiterite, fluorite and 
tourmaUne in three zones. The best intersections were two 1 m mtervals assaying 0.4 and 02% Sa 

Talus containing sphalerite, galena, chalcopyrite, fluorite and axinite was found on the Zita: groiq> 
but was not traced to a source. 

REFERENCES 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF CANADA Paper 79-lA, p. 264-266. 

MINERAL INDUSTRY REPORT, 1978, p. 58-59. 

WESTERN MINER, Apr/80, p. 45-48. 

YUKON EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGY 1981, p. 99. 

YUKON GEOLOGY AND EXPLORATION 1979-80, p. 151,158. 
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STANDARD REPORT 

EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGICAL SERVICES DIVISION, DIAND 
WHITEHORSE 

NAMES): Smith (Swift) NTS MAP SHEET: 105 B 4 
MINFILE # : lOSB 088 LATITUDE: &n2'00'Ji 
MAJOR COMMODITIES: Sn LONGITUDE: 13r44'00'^ 
MINOR COMMODITIES: Cu,^U>b,FA&Ba,Topaz DEPOSIT TYPE: Skam/vem 
TECTONIC ELEMENT: STATUS: DriUed prospect 

CLAIMS (PREVIOUS AND CURRENT) 

MC, SWIFT, SLIDE, SLIP, PLUG 

WORK HISTORY 

Staked as 300 MC, Swift, SHde & SUp d (YA33303) in Jun/78 by Welcome Nortii ML and optioned 
to Klinkit JV (DuPont of Can EL & Duval CorpX vldch explored with mapping and geodiem sampling in 
1978 and 1979, extensive hand trendung and buUc samplmg in 1979,4 holes (952 m) in 1980 and 2 holes (418 
m) in 1981. DC Synd (Dome & Cominco) tied on Plug d (YA33037) on the west in Jun/78 and explored 
yfntb. mapping and geodiem sampUng later in tbe year. Klinkit JV performed more mapping, geochem and 
geophyacal surveys m 1982, a detaUed mag survey in 1983, amd driUed 4 holes (218 m) in 1984 before 
dropping the optioa The DuPont into-est was transferred to CSA Mis Inc in 1984 and to Goldseardi Inc in 
1985. 

Restaked as SUp d (YB262) in Jun/87 by McOoiy Holdmgs Ltd. 

GEOLOGY 

Cassiterite is associated with fluorite and occasional barite in poorfy developed vein, skam and 
greisen zones developed in hornfelsed dastic and carbonate rocks of Carboniferous age (Yukon Cataclastic 
Complex) acQacent to £q>Ute d^es related to the Cetaceous SeaguU BathoUth. The best showing consists of 
two zones 15 m apart, caUed Main and Sheeted Vans. 

The Main Zone consists of irregular sfliceous pyroxene skam bounded by a steep quartz vein up to 
several m wide that contains casdterite, dialcopyrite and sphalerite. The Sheeted Vdn Zone is about SO m 
across and consists of a crackle zone with some fi'actures wMdi are mineraUzed with pyrite, dialcopyrite, 
sphalerite, galena, magnetite and cassiterite. Chip sampUng nicUcated that grade is erratic The best 1978 
dup sample ass^ed 0.78% Sn02 across 5 m. Bulk samples fi'om a 7 m wide zone gave a tin assay of 0.42% 
and recovery of 80%. 

The best 1980-81 driU results were from the Main Zone. It is weU zoned and grades firom a 
magnetite-casaterite assembla^ through a quartz-cfaalcopyrite-spbalerite-galena assemblage to a 
quartz-tourmaline assemblage. The skam zone is located more than 500 m from the intrusive contact and is 
faulted off at depth. The best intersection in the 1984 drilling on the Swift group was 0.4% Sn, 2.0% Zn, 
102 g/t Ag and 70 ppb Au across 2.0 m of quartz-actinoUte-magnetite-pyroxene skara 

No mineraUzation was found on the Plug group. 
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REFERENCES 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF CANADA Paper 79-lA, p. 264-266. 

MASER, M., Apr/8L Geology, mineralc^ and geodu-onology of the MC property. Ui^nibUshed BJS& 
Th^s , University of British Columbia. 

MINERAL INDUSTRY REPORT 1978, p. 57-58, 

WESTERN MINER, Apr/80, p. 45-48. 

YUKON EXPLORATION AND GEOLOGY 1981, p. 98-99; 1984, p. 55. 

YUKON GEOLOGY AND EXPLORATION 1979-80, p. 150-151,158. 
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18—Jun—Q3date Assay Certificate Page1

Haywire Industries wO13930

Sample # | Au ppb

Goldpan 9

111003 _ 7T

111006 . 7

11141007 9g _.

111008 19

111009 18

111010 21/
111011 8
111012 10
111013 ' 10
111014 9
111015 3
111017 — 3
111018 pes
111019 (186
111020 21 /
111028 ' 1.
111031 53 " C
111032 8
111034 25 "
111035 7

~ 111036 1
111037 o
111038 10
111039 5

~111041 2
111042 0
111043 g v"
111044 16 /
111059 15
112002 16
112022 3
112023 4
112024 1
112025 7
112027 10
112029 18
112033 18
112040 12
112045 237"
112046 66, —

Certified by
105 Copper Road, Whitehorse, YT, Y1A PZ7 Ph: (403) 668—4968 Fax: (403) é‘é
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, INTERNATIONAL PLASMA LABORATORY LTO. . — Fax (604) 879.7898

" Northern Analytical Laboratories 55 Samples . O= Rock O= Soil O= Core O=RC Ct 55= Pulp O=Other [019808:05: 51: 39062393]

Out: ‘Jun 22, 1993 Project: WO13930 . Raw Storage: —— —— —— —— 12Mon/Dis —— Mon=Month Dis=Discard

In : Jun 18, 1993 Shipper: Norm Smith Pulp Storage: —— —— —— —— 12Mon/Dis —— Rtn=Return Arc=Archive

PO#: Shipment: 1D=C030901 .

Msg: ICP(AqR)30 Analytical Summary

. Msg: , , , ## Code Met Title Limit Limit Units Description Element ##

! _‘ Document Distribution ——————— hod Low High .

u _.2.|1 Northern Analytical Laboratories EN RT CC IN FX [O1 721P ICP — Ag 0.1 100 ppm Ag ICP f Silver 01

i, 105 Copper Road . — — — 1 2 2 2 1 (02 711P ICP Cu 1 20000. ppm Cu ICP Copper 02

bo . Whitehorse <0 \ j DL 3D 5D BT BL |O3 714P ICP Pb 2 20000 ppm Pb ICP Lead 03

goog YT Y1A 227 0 0 0 1 0 |04 730P ICP Zn 1 20000 ppm Zn ICP Zinc 04

£00, to, fe s ‘ ~, . O5 703P ICP As 5 9999 ppm As ICP 5 ppm Arsenic O5
boc. ATT: Norm Smith Ph: 403/668—4968 '
20s . tor s c Fx:403/668—4890 |O6 702P ICP Sb 5 9999 ppm Sb ICP Antimony 06

. O7 732P ICP Hg 3 9999 ppm Hg ICP Mercury 07
Pol 08 717P ICP Mo 1 9999 ppm Mo ICP Molydenum 08
| ~I. . 09 747P ICP T1 10 999 ppm Tl ICP 10 ppm Thallium 09
PoC 10 705P ICP Bi~ 2 999 ppm Bi ICP Bismuth 10

11 707P ICP Cd 0.1 1001 ppm Cd ICP © Cadmium 11
12 710P ICP Co 1+ 999‘ ppm Co ICP — Cobalt 12
13 718P ICP Ni 1 999 ppm Ni ICP Nickel 13
14 704P ICP Ba 2 9999 ppm Ba ICP Barium 14
15 727P ICP W 5 999 ppm W ICP Tungsten 15

16 709P ICP Cr 1 9999 ppm Cr ICP Chromium 16
: 17 729P ICP Vv 2 999 ppm V ICP Vanadium 17
; 18 716P ICP Mn 1 9999 ppm Mn ICP . Manganese 18
i 19 713P ICP La 2 9999 ppm La ICP Lanthanum 19
{ 20 723P ICP Sr 1 9999 ppm Sr ICP . ~ Strontium 20

21 731P ICP Zr 1 999 —ppm Zr ICP . Zirconium 21

~ | 22 736P ICP Sc 21 99 ppm Sc ICP . Scandium 22

1 23 726P ICP Ti 0.01 1.00 % Ti ICP — Titanium 23
1 24 701P ICP A1 0.01 99.99 A Al ICP Aluminum 24

25 708P ICP Ca 0.01 99.99 % Ca ICP Calcium > 25

I 26 T12P ICP Fe 0.01 99.99 % Fe ICP . Iron 26
i 27 715P ICP Mg 0.01 9.99 % Mg ICP Magnesium 27 — — *~
1 28 720P ICP K 0.01 9.99 — R& K ICP Potassium 28
‘ 29 722P ICP Na 0.01 5.00 % Na ICP Sodium 29

30 719P ICP P 0.01 5.00 % P ICP © . Phosphorus 30

    
EN=Envelope # RT=Report Style CC=Copies IN=Invoices FX=Fax(1=Y¥es O=No) — j

3D=3—1/2 Disk 5D=5—1/4 Disk BT=BBS Type BL=BBS(1=¥Yes O=No) ._ Totals: 2=Copy 2=Invoice O0=3—1/2 Disk 0=5—1/4 Disk
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INTERNATIONAL PLASMA LABORATORY LTD. ~ . Fax (604) 879_7898

Client: Northern Analytical Laboratories iPL: 93F1806 — Out: Jun 22, 1993 Page 1 of —2 Section 1 of 1

Project: WO 13930 55 Pulp In: Jun 18, 1993 — Certified BC Assayer: David Chiu

Sample Name Ag Cu Pb Zn As Sb Hg Mo T1 Bi Cd Co Ni Ba W Cr V Mano La Sr Zr Seo Ti— Alo Cao Fe Mgo K "Na P

ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm Z % % % 2 £ 2 I

13930 111003 ff < 150 14 54 <0 < 10 < 8 20 21 25 377 1 20.04 0.98 | 76 0.51 0.08 0.02 §

i 13930 111006 Bo < 12 11 48 «o % 1° < 7 17 20 24 336 1 20.04 0.89 55 0.45 0.08 0.02

i 13930 111007 B .< 14 11 47 < < <0 < 8 19 — 22 25 864 2 20.04 0.94 76 0.51 0.09 0.02

§ 13930 111008 EB < 8 8 36 < < 10 < 6 15 20 27 278 1 20.05 0.76 54 0.45 0.06 0.02

: 13930 111009 B 0.1 6 9 33 <0 <0 < < 6 13 18 21 235 1 20.04 0.73 36 0.41 0.06 0.02

i 13930.111010 B o.1 10 10 37 «o < 10 < 7 15 20 23 268 1 20.04 0.79 | 45 0.45 0.07 0.02

©! 13930 111011 B < ‘7 3 30 < < 1° < 6 12 17 22 191 1 10.04 0.66 28 0.38 0.05 0.02

13930 111012 if; <©\— 14 11 < < < < 7 18 21 25 309 2 2 0.05 0.92 58 0.50 0.08 0.02
13930 111013 B < >s8 9 <0 < 10 < 6 13 17 22 282 1 10.04 0.69 32 0.39 0.06 0.02
13930 111014 B < 120 11 <o < 10 < 7 16 . 19 23 28 1 20.0 0.82 | 41 0.44 0.07 0.02

~ 13930 111015 ‘ \_ _< 8 9 < < 1° < < 7 16 25 33 365 1 20.06 0.78 1.89 0.45 0.07 0.02
13930 111017 B 0.1 10 10 <0 .< 20 < < 8 17 26 37 498 < 2 0.07 0.91 2.06 0.47 0.08 0.02
13930 111018 B < 8 8 <0 < 10 < < 8 17 33 39 462 1 20.07 0.85 2.21 0.50 0.09 0.02
13930 111019 B < 7° oc 7 «o < 10 < < 6 14 19 24 445 < 10.05 0.70 1.46 0.41 0.06 0.02
13930 111020 & < 5 2 <o < < < < 50 12 15 19 165 1 ° 1 0.05 0.60 1.06 0.33 0.05 0.02

13930 111031 E}; < 7 9 < < 1° < < 7 16 _ 23_ 28 ._ 186. 1 20:05 0.73 1.60 0.430.06 0.02
; 13930 11032 B . < _ 8 _ ..9 . 46 «@ «9 ~<e< o.1T ~7 17 22 32 193 1 20.05 0.72 1.77 0.44 0.07 0.02
I 13930 111024 B 0.2 8 ‘10 «o < 1 < p.1 7 17 23 28 21 < 2 0.05 0.75 1.62 0.44 0.07 0.02

13930 111035 B 0.2 8 11 <0 < < < 0.1 7 17 22 24 182 1 20.04 0.72 1.46 0.44 0.07 0.02
13930 111036 B 0.2 7 9 <0 < 1 < 0.2 7 15 24 31 184 1 10.05 0.68 1.75 0.43 0.06 0.02

13930 111037 fH < 17 c 13 <0 < 10 < 0.1 9 24 26 34 257 17 2 20.07 0.96 2.15 0.53 0.10 0.02
; 13930 111038 B < 12 11 < < 1° < 0.1 8 20 26 30 196 ©16 1 20.06 0.91 1.67 0.49 0.08 0.02

i | 13930 111043 B 0.1 8 9 < < < < 0.2 7 17 22 30 251 16 ‘1 20.05 0.69 1.59 0.50 0.06 0.02
— ; 13930 111044 B < 8 7 <0 < < < 0.1 7 17 25 33 255 19 1 20.06 0.73 1.75 0.50 0.06 0.02

[ 13930 111059 é 0.1 11 8: < < 10 < 0.1 8 18 21 26 586 12 1 20.05 0.89 1.79 0.50 0.08 0.02

13930 112002 B 0.1 <0 < 2 < < 13 47 43 46 41 18 5 5 0.08 1.73 2.98 0.99 0.16 0.03
13930 112016 E 0.1 < < 1 < 0.1 7 16 24 31 400 20 < 2 0.06 0.80 1.79 0.44 0.08 0.02
13930 112022 é _< < < 1° < < 9 27 28 35 350 16 5 ©3 0.07 1.15 2.11 0.65 0.11 0.02
13930. 112023 E < < < 1° < 0.2 6 21 24 29 257 13 3 20.06 0.94 1.74 0.51 0.08 0.02°

| 13930 112024 . EB < < <0 1 < < 11 32 34 40 390 17 5 4 0.08 1.41 2.44 0.79 0.14 0.02

13930 112025 E: < < < <— < 0.2 40 5 C 14 33 463 8 | < 10.07 0.58 { 1.22 0.15 0.05 0.02
13930 112027 EB 0.1 < < 1 < 0.2 10 21 29 42 277 16 1 20.07 1.04 2.17 0.45 0.07 0.02
13930 112028 E < < < 10 < < 8 17 23 30 438 18 < 2 0.06 0.99 1.86 0.50 0.08 0.02
13930 112029 g 0.3 <0 .< 2 < < 18 56 545 49 61 787 27 2° 6 0.10 2.96 3.71 0.91 0.16 0.03
13930 112033 E < < < <= < 0.1 10 23 29 33 422 15 1 20.06 0.91 2.12 0.49 0.12 0.02

13930 112039 L < < < < < 0.2 6 15 81 18 21 193 13 < 10.04 0.70 1.32 0.41 0.05 0.02
[ 13930 112040 B 0.2 | < < < .0.1 8 19 98 22 25 259 13 1 20.05 0.86 1.58 0.52 0.08 0.02

i i 13930 mn121 B — <0 < 1 < < ‘7 16 70 21 250 193 13 1 10.05 0.72 1.57 0.44 0.05 0.02
a | 13930 11212 B < <0 < 1 < <. 7 16 89 19 21 237 11 1 20.04 0.74 1.45 0.46 0.06 0.02.

Min Limit 0.1 1 2 10 § 50 03 1 100 2 0.4 1 10 2 50 10 2 O10 20 % f 10.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
* Max Reported* 99.9 20000 20000 20000 9999 9999 9999 9999 999 999 99.9 999 999 9999 999 9999 999 9999 9999 9999 999 9 9 9.99 9.99 5.00

Method ICP ICP ICP ICP {{¥8B ICP ICP ICP ICP 8B ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP
     
 . —=No Test ins=Insufficient Sample

a+ International Plasma Lab Ltd. 2036 Columbia St. VancouverBC VS5Y 3E1 Ph: 604/879—7878 Fax: 604/879—7898 <
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> - lumbia StrCERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 2036 Columbia Street. — Vancouver, B.C.
1iPL 93F1806 Canada V5Y 361

. Phone (604) 879—7878INTERNATIONAL PLASMA LABORATORY[TD c Fax (604) 8797898

Chent- Northern Analytical Laboratories iPL: 93F1806 Qut: Jun 22, 1993 Page 2 of 2 Section 1 of 1 . .
Project: WO 13930 55 Pulp » In: Jun 18, 1993 Certified BC Assayer: David Chiu

Sample Name Ag Cu Pb Sb Hg Mo Tl Bi Cd Co Ni Ba W Cr Y Mn La Sr Zr Sce Ti Al Ca Fe Mg K/Na P
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % % £ % 2 OZ. OZI I

13930 112045 B 0.1 19 12 1 <i} on 9 23 m 24 31 220 2 2 0.06 1.00 I 1.75 0.53 0.08 0.02 #igé
13930 112046 B < 9 19 <0 e 1 <} < 10 25 81 . 350 55 275 3 3 0.06 2.07 | 3.71 0.56 0.07 0.02 §;:#§
13930 112047 f < 31 15 <0 < 4 <} < 12 35 202 34 43 413 3 4 0.07 1.56 2.80 0.92 0.16 0.03
13930 112049 B <_ 320 16 Poo e < 15 35 190 38 47 417 1 40.06 1.91 2.97 0.87 0.15 0.02
13930 112065 B < 14 22 < 10 <[| 0.1 12 38 . 248 450 65 256 7 50.06 2.42 3.23 0.62 0.10 0.02

13930 121003 fH < 7 10 <0 < 01 < 0.2 6 150 90 18 23 567 < 1 0.05 0.70 1.50 0.41 0.06 0.02 @;
13930 121004 E < 7 7 —_< < 10 < 0.1 7 14 105 20 28 580 < 2 0.05 0.75 1.65 0.40 0.07 0.02
13930 121005 © B < 7 6 <0 < 10 < <8 17 100 36 67 550 < 2 0.06 0.74 3.24 0.41 0.07 0.02
13930 121006 B < 9 8 e 10 < 0.1 8 16 104 20 26 551 < 2 0.05 0.77 1.65 0.43 0.08 0.02
13930 121007 f < 9 1 Poo ae 0.1 8 18 11 22 29 428 1 20.05 0.89 1.78 0.47 0.07 0.02

13930 121008 B < 10 11 «<o e — 10 < 0.4 7 16 102 20 26 427 1 20.05 0.83 1.62 0.44 0.07 0.02
13930 121009 f < 9 10 <0 le 10 < 0.2 7 16 105 20 27 376 < 2 0.05 0.85 1.67 0.44 0.07 0.02
13930 121012 B 0.2 150 12 <0 < 1 < 0.4 9 22 106 26 40 344 < 2 0.06 0.97 2.17 0.48 0.09 0.02
13930 121014 B < 14 8 <0 < < < 0.2 8 20 106 27 33 237 1 20.06 0.9% 1.91 0.51 0.08 0.02
13930 121015 B < 10 10 <0 e 10< (0.1 8 19 110 26 34 314 1 20.06 0.81 1.87 0.55 0.07 0.02

13930 Gold Pan § < 9 10 <0 <0 < < <— 60150 113 21 26 280 1 20.0 0.80 _ 1.58 0.420.06 0.02 .

Min Limit 0.1 1 2 10090500 0500030 of 100 2 0.10 fo 1 20 500 10 20 10 2 .01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.
Max Reported* 99.9 20000 20000 20000 ) 9999 9999 9999 999 999 99.9 999 999 9999 999 9999 999 9999 9999 99 . 00 99.99 99.99 99.99 9.99 9.
Method ICP ICP ICP ICP § CB i ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP ICP I
——=No Test ins=Insufficient Sample S=Soil R=Rock C=Core L$flt P—Pu'lp U=Undefined m=Estimate/1000 Z—Esti Max=No Estimate
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Msg:
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Project: WO 13937
Shipper: Norm Smith

Shipment: 1D=C030901

Document Distribution
1 Northern Analytical Laboratories EN RT CC IN FX

1 2 2 2 1
DL 3D 5D BT BL
0 0 0 1 0

Ph: 403/668—4968
Fx: 403/668—4890

2036 Columbia StreetCERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS ys

1PL 93F1809 Canada V5Y 3E1 T

Phone (604) 879—7878

Fax (604) 879—7898

16 Samples O= Rock O= Soil O= Core O=RC Ct 16= Pulp O=Other (020108: 19:10: 39062393]
Raw Storage: —— —— —— —— 12Mon/Dis —— Mon=Month Dis=Discard
Pulp Storage: —— —— —— —— 12Mon/Dis —— Rtn=Return Arc=Archive

(Analytlcal Summary
## Code Met Title Limit Limit Units Description Element ##

hod Low High
01 721P ICP Ag 0.1 100 ppm Ag ICP Silver 01
02 711P ICP Cu 1 20000 ppm Cu ICP Copper 02
03 714P ICP Pb 2 20000 ppm Pb ICP Lead 03
04 730P ICP Zn 1 20000 ppm Zn ICP Zinc 04
05 703P ICP As 5 9999 ppm As ICP 5 ppm Arsenic 05

06 702P ICP Sb 5 9999 ppm Sb ICP Antimony 06
07 732P ICP Hg 3 9999 ppm Hg ICP Mercury 07
08 717P ICP Mo 1 9999 ppm Mo ICP Molydenum 08
09 747P ICP: T1 10 999 ppm Tl ICP 10 ppm Thallium 09
10 705P ICP Bi 2 999 ppm Bi ICP Bismuth 10

11 707P ICP Cd 0.1 100 ppm Cd ICP Cadmium 11
12 710P ICP Co 1+ 999 ppm Co ICP Cobalt 12
13 718P

—

ICP Ni 1 999

—

ppm Ni ICP Nickel 13 _ _ oe Lol ls
14 704P _ICP _. Ba— —2 9999——ppm—Ba ICP — — Barium 14°
15 727P ICP W 5 999 ppm W ICP Tungsten 15

16 709P ICP Cr 1 9999 ppm Cr ICP Chromium 16
17 729P ICP V 2 999 ppm V ICP Vanadium 17
18 716P ICP Mn 1 9999 ppm Mn ICP Manganese 18
19 713P ICP La 2 9999 ppm La ICP Lanthanum 19
20 723P ICP Sr 1 9999 ppm Sr ICP Strontium 20

21 731P ICP ir 1 999 ppm Zr ICP Zirconium 21
22 736P ICP Sc 1 99 ppm Sc ICP Scandium 22
23 726P ICP Ti 0.01 1.00 % Ti ICP Titanium 23
24 701P ICP . Al 0.01 99.99 % Al ICP Aluminum 24
25 708P ICP Ca 0.01 99.99 % Ca ICP Calcium 25

26 MPP

—

ICP Fe 0.01 99.99 A Fe ICP Iron 26
27 TSP ICP Mg 0.01 9.99 % Mg ICP Magnesium 27 ~
28 720P

—

ICP K 0.01 9.99 %A K ICP Potassium 28
29 722P

—

ICP Na 0.01 5.00 % Na ICP Sodium 29
30 719P

—

ICP P 0.01 5.00 A P ICP Phosphorus 30
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 2036 Columbia Street
Vancouver, B.C.

iPL 93F1809 Canada V5Y 361
f Phone (604) 879—7878

INTERNATIONAL PLASMA LABORATORY LYD. Fax (604) 8797898

Client: Northern Analytical Laboratories PL: 93F1809 ~ Out: Jun 22, 1993 Page | of 1 Section 1 of 1

Project: WO 13937 16 Pulp ‘ In: Jun 18, 1993 Certified BC Assayer: David Chiu l z 4

Sample Name Ag Cu Pb Zn As Sb Hg Mo Tl Bi Cd Co Ni Ba W Cr V Mn La Sr Zr Sc Ti AV Ca Fe Mg K—»fMa P
ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm Z % & % % Z OZ Z

113004 e 5 19 <0 < 2 < 2 262 10o<o < 0.33 0.71 0.17 0.13 0.02
113048 oes 4 16 <0 <0 50 < 13 256 11 20.10 0.56 1.45 0.21 0.41 0.06 6:03
113050 E 3.1 79 409 79 <0 40 < 43 363 4 6 0.16 1.40 2.37 0.64 0.66 0.10 ©:G3
113062 B 0.1 3 5 <0 40004 < 3 60 2 < < 0.07 0.33 4.82 0.03 0.01 :
123001 B 0.1 2 6 <0 <0 2 < 7 286 < 10.02 0.5 0.80 0.14 0.08 0.06

123002 B 0.2 7 33 <0 3 03 < 19 252 2 2 0.08 1.23 1.49 0.35 0.29 0.11
123011 B 0.1 500011 <0 < 2 < 13 133 4 2 0.07 0.53 0.90 0.27 0.13 0.03
123013 B 0.1 4 66 <0 e 3 < 29 338 3 4 0.10 1.07 1.65 0.57 0.07 0.09
123017 B o.2 520 13 <0 < 04 < 36 234 1 70.17 4.59 4.31 1.23 0.90 0.27
123018 Bo < 16 9 <0 <0 2 < 41 1436 8 50.22 2.92 5.01 1.28 2.03 0.02

123019 B o.3 13 30 <0 < 3 < 33 687 3 40.14 2.39 3.24 0.97 1.29 0.12
123020 B o.3 6° 33 <0 < 3 < 30 567 5 4 0.10 1.82 2.33 0.51 0.37 0.16
123021 B 0.1 12 42 <0 <0 7 =< 28 535 1 20.14 1.46 2.28 1.22 0.15 0.03
123026 B < 2 4 Pie e <— 31 10 < < 0.03 0.20 1.18 0.01 0.01
123053 B 0.3 3 27 e e 004 < 3 53 < <_ < 0.06 0.24 0.44 0.01 0.01 {

153051 § 0.2 4 14 < e 04 < 3 53 2 <0.01 0.12 0.43 0.02 0.06 0.02 (

Min Limit 0.1 1 2 1 500 500 30 1 100 2 0.10 10 1 20 500 10 200 1 2
Max Reported* 99.9 20000 20000 20000
Method ICP ICP ICP ICP |
——=No Test ins=Insufficient Sample S=So
International Plasma Lab Ltd. 2036 Columbia St.
 
  

  ............ ICP ICP ICP ICP 1C? ICP ICP ICP ICP ;
=Rock C—Core L=Silt P=Pulp U—Undefined m=Estimate/1000 Z—Esti

Vancouver BC V5Y 3E1 Ph: Fax:
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